Mergers before the market opened on February 4, 2020.

(3) For purposes of the pro forma information, estimated transaction costs for the Mergers were included in the estimated aggregate consideration. These estimated

transaction costs are expected to be approximately $115 million and include costs associated with investment banker advisory fees, legal fees, termination and
severance and other costs. These costs will be capitalized by Prologis. Termination and severance costs for the acceleration of unvested Liberty common shares
under Liberty’s equity incentive plan that become fully vested at closing are included in the estimated fair value of Prologis, Inc. common stock to be issued.

  The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements included herein do not give effect to any potential cost reductions or other operating efficiencies that
we expect to result from the Mergers. Additionally, they do not include management’s plans or intent after the Mergers.

3

 PROLOGIS, INC.

  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31, 2019
(In thousands)

 Historical (A)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
 Prologis   Liberty   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Investments in real estate properties $ 35,224,414   $ 7,004,493   $ 5,025,609   (B)  $ 47,254,516
Less accumulated depreciation  5,437,662   1,069,197   (1,069,197 )  (C)   5,437,662

Net investments in real estate properties  29,786,752   5,935,296   6,094,806   41,816,854
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated entities  6,237,371   346,868   117,182   (D)   6,701,421
Assets held for sale or contribution  720,685   114,665   36,614   (E)   871,964

Net investments in real estate  36,744,808   6,396,829   6,248,602   49,390,239

Lease right-of-use assets  486,330   18,038   2,912   (F)   507,280
Cash and cash equivalents  1,088,855   184,302   -   1,273,157
Other assets  1,711,857   375,580   314,731   (G)   2,402,168

Total assets $ 40,031,850   $ 6,974,749   $ 6,566,245   $ 53,572,844

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Debt $ 11,905,877   $ 2,693,664   $ 218,504   (H)  $ 14,818,045
Lease liabilities  471,634   18,784   2,912   (F)   493,330
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  704,954   119,375   -   824,329
Other liabilities  877,601   205,884   122,027   (I)   1,205,512

Total liabilities  13,960,066   3,037,707   343,443   17,341,216

Equity:
Stockholders’ equity:

Series Q preferred shares  68,948   -   -   68,948
Common stock  6,318   158   913   (J)   7,389
Additional paid-in capital  25,719,427   4,152,079   5,793,425   (J)   35,664,931
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (990,398 )   (47,157 )   47,157   (J)   (990,398 )
Distributions in excess of net earnings  (2,151,168 )   (229,662 )   229,662   (J)   (2,151,168 )

Total stockholders’ equity  22,653,127   3,875,418   6,071,157   32,599,702
Noncontrolling interests  2,775,394   274   423   (K)   2,776,091
Limited partnership unitholders  643,263   61,350   151,222   (J)   855,835

Total equity  26,071,784   3,937,042   6,222,802   36,231,628
Total liabilities and equity $ 40,031,850   $ 6,974,749   $ 6,566,245   $ 53,572,844

4

PROLOGIS, INC.

  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2019
(In thousands, except per share data)

 Historical (A)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
 Prologis   Liberty *   Adjustments   Combined
Revenues:

Rental $ 2,831,818   $ 479,644   $ 160,354   (L)  $ 3,471,816
Strategic capital  491,886   7,018   2,339   501,243
Development management and other  6,917   2,099   700   (M)   9,716

Total revenues  3,330,621   488,761   163,393   3,982,775
Expenses:

Rental  734,266   118,250   39,417   (M)   891,933
Strategic capital  184,661   5,983   1,994   192,638
General and administrative  266,718   42,903   14,301   (M)   323,922
Depreciation and amortization  1,139,879   130,501   230,327   (N)   1,500,707
Other  13,149   2,712   904   16,765

Total expenses  2,338,673   300,349   286,943   2,925,965

Operating income before gains on real estate transactions, net  991,948   188,412   (123,550 )   1,056,810
Gains on real estate transactions, net  857,818   21,125   -   878,943
Operating income  1,849,766   209,537   (123,550 )   1,935,753

Other income (expense):

Earnings from unconsolidated entities, net  200,178   10,966   158   (O)   211,302
Interest expense  (239,953 )   (76,644 )   5,500   (P)   (311,097 )
Interest and other income, net  24,213   12,446   4,149   40,808
Foreign currency and derivative losses, net  (41,715 )   -   -   (41,715 )
Losses on early extinguishment of debt, net  (16,126 )   -   -   (16,126 )

Total other income (expense)  (73,403 )   (53,232 )   9,807   (116,828 )
Earnings before income taxes  1,776,363   156,305   (113,743 )   1,818,925

Total income tax expense  74,517   1,449   483   76,449
Consolidated net earnings  1,701,846   154,856   (114,226 )   1,742,476
Less net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests  128,887   3,706   (2,903 )  (Q)   129,690
Net earnings attributable to controlling interests  1,572,959   151,150   (111,323 )   1,612,786
Less preferred stock dividends  6,009   -   -   6,009
Net earnings attributable to common stockholders $ 1,566,950   $ 151,150   $ (111,323 )   $ 1,606,777

Weighted average common shares outstanding – Basic  630,580   148,532   737,619  (R)
Weighted average common shares outstanding – Diluted

 654,903   149,383   764,229  (R)

Net earnings per share attributable to common
   stockholders – Basic $ 2.48   $ 1.02   $ 2.18

Net earnings per share attributable to common
   stockholders – Diluted $ 2.46   $ 1.01   $ 2.16

* Liberty amounts reflect the nine months ended September 30, 2019.

5

 PROLOGIS, L.P.

  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31, 2019
(In thousands)

 Historical (A)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
 Prologis   Liberty   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Investments in real estate properties $ 35,224,414   $ 7,004,493   $ 5,025,609   (B)  $ 47,254,516
Less accumulated depreciation  5,437,662   1,069,197   (1,069,197 )  (C)   5,437,662

Net investments in real estate properties  29,786,752   5,935,296   6,094,806   41,816,854
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated entities  6,237,371   346,868   117,182   (D)   6,701,421
Assets held for sale or contribution  720,685   114,665   36,614   (E)   871,964

Net investments in real estate  36,744,808   6,396,829   6,248,602   49,390,239

Lease right-of-use assets  486,330   18,038   2,912   (F)   507,280
Cash and cash equivalents  1,088,855   184,302   -   1,273,157
Other assets  1,711,857   375,580   314,731   (G)   2,402,168

Total assets $ 40,031,850   $ 6,974,749   $ 6,566,245   $ 53,572,844

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Liabilities:

Debt $ 11,905,877   $ 2,693,664   $ 218,504   (H)  $ 14,818,045
Lease liabilities  471,634   18,784   2,912   (F)   493,330
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  704,954   119,375   -   824,329
Other liabilities  877,601   205,884   122,027   (I)   1,205,512

Total liabilities  13,960,066   3,037,707   343,443   17,341,216

Capital:
Partners’ capital  23,296,390   3,936,768   6,222,379   (J)   33,455,537
Noncontrolling interests  2,775,394   274   423   (K)   2,776,091

Total capital  26,071,784   3,937,042   6,222,802   36,231,628
Total liabilities and capital $ 40,031,850   $ 6,974,749   $ 6,566,245   $ 53,572,844

6

 PROLOGIS, L.P.

  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2019
(In thousands, except per share data)

 Historical (A)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
 Prologis   Liberty *   Adjustments   Combined
Revenues:

Rental $ 2,831,818   $ 479,644   $ 160,354   (L)  $ 3,471,816
Strategic capital  491,886   7,018   2,339   501,243
Development management and other  6,917   2,099   700   (M)   9,716

Total revenues  3,330,621   488,761   163,393   3,982,775
Expenses:

Rental  734,266   118,250   39,417   (M)   891,933
Strategic capital  184,661   5,983   1,994   192,638
General and administrative  266,718   42,903   14,301   (M)   323,922
Depreciation and amortization  1,139,879   130,501   230,327   (N)   1,500,707
Other  13,149   2,712   904   16,765

Total expenses  2,338,673   300,349   286,943   2,925,965

Operating income before gains on real estate transactions, net  991,948   188,412   (123,550 )   1,056,810
Gains on real estate transactions, net  857,818   21,125   -   878,943
Operating income  1,849,766   209,537   (123,550 )   1,935,753

Other income (expense):

Earnings from unconsolidated entities, net  200,178   10,966   158   (O)   211,302
Interest expense  (239,953 )   (76,644 )   5,500   (P)   (311,097 )
Interest and other income, net  24,213   12,446   4,149   40,808
Foreign currency and derivative losses, net  (41,715 )   -   -   (41,715 )
Losses on early extinguishment of debt, net  (16,126 )   -   -   (16,126 )

Total other income (expense)  (73,403 )   (53,232 )   9,807   (116,828 )
Earnings before income taxes  1,776,363   156,305   (113,743 )   1,818,925

Total income tax expense  74,517   1,449   483   76,449
Consolidated net earnings  1,701,846   154,856   (114,226 )   1,742,476
Less net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests  82,222   235   73   (Q)   82,530
Net earnings attributable to controlling interests  1,619,624   154,621   (114,299 )   1,659,946
Less preferred unit distributions  6,009   -   -   6,009
Net earnings attributable to common unitholders $ 1,613,615   $ 154,621   $ (114,299 )   $ 1,653,937

Weighted average common units outstanding – Basic  641,128   152,045   750,454  (R)
Weighted average common units outstanding – Diluted  654,903   152,896   764,229  (R)

Net earnings per unit attributable to common
   unitholders – Basic $ 2.48   $ 1.02   $ 2.18

Net earnings per unit attributable to common
   unitholders – Diluted $ 2.46   $ 1.01   $ 2.16

* Liberty amounts reflect the nine months ended September 30, 2019.

7

   Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Conde nsed Combined Financial Statements